
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Date and Time Wednesday, 15th November, 2023 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall - HCC 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence received. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 Deputations are taken at the relevant item in which they apply. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. ECOGEN RECYCLING LIMITED, KINGS WORTHY  (Pages 7 - 72) 
 
 To consider a report from the Assistant Director for Waste and 

Environmental Services on a revised application - variation of condition 7 
(volume of waste) and 13 (HGV movements) of planning permission 
19/00200/HCS at Ecogen Recycling Limited, Stoke Charity Road, Kings 
Worthy, Hampshire SO21 2RP (No. 23/01338/HCS) WR240 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday 18th October, 2023 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Peter Latham 
 

* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
  Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
* Councillor Steven Broomfield 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
  Councillor Christopher Donnelly 
* Councillor Michael Ford 
  Councillor Pal Hayre 
* Councillor Keith House 
  Councillor Adam Jackman 
* Councillor Lesley Meenaghan 
* Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 

*  Councillor Keith House 
   Councillor Adam Jackman 
*  Councillor Lesley Meenaghan 
* Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 
* Councillor Roger Price 
* Councillor Kim Taylor 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
  Councillor Stephen Reid 
 

*Present 
  

80.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Lulu Bowerman, Pal Hayre and Adam 
Jackman. Councillor Stephen Philpott attended as a deputy for Lulu Bowerman. 
  

81.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

82.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

83.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
It was confirmed that one deputation had been received for the meeting along 
with a County Councillor. 
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

84.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that several virtual training sessions had been 
arranged, including one on Minerals on 6 November and a second on Waste, 
scheduled for the 20 November. Whilst they were primarily aimed at new 
Members, all Members were welcome to attend if they wished to. 
  

85.   BEREWOOD, WEST OF WATERLOOVILLE - NEW PRIMARY SCHOOL  
 
New 1.5 Form Entry Primary School located on the "Southern School Site" 
of the Berewood development to the west of Waterlooville at Berewood 
South development, west of Waterlooville (No. 21/02122/HCS) (Site Ref: 
WRE063) 
  
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director of Waste and 
Environmental Services regarding an application for a new primary school at the 
Berewood South development. 
 
The updated report was shown and summarised for Members, highlighting some 
minor amendments to the report including an update to the parking provision on 
site. Members were shown aerial photographs of the site and surrounding area, 
including details of the wider housing development currently being processed in 
which the school would serve. Site plans were also shown that provided 
Members with detailed elevations and imaging of the proposed school. 
  
The Committee received a deputation from the applicant, who spoke in support 
of the proposals and explained the design principles. County Councillor Jackie 
Porter also spoke in her capacity as the Opposition Spokesperson for Children 
and Young People and whilst was in favour of the school build, had reservations 
over the name and future public use. 
  
During questions of clarification of the deputations, the following points were 
confirmed: 
  

• Cladding was still used but the wood was treated to prevent any fire risks. 
• Economics meant that a gas boiler was required to get the school up and 

running, but the school had been designed so that a ground source heat 
pump could be used in the future when affordable. Whilst using gas was 
not ideal, it was expected that it would be used minimally. 

• The school was developer funded. 
• A modest amount of artificial grass had been used as part of designing 

the outdoor space so it could be used by children all year round. 
• Any future expansion of the school would be done so to the south and as 

it was a two-storey building, the extension would not take up too much 
space. The current school building was oversized for a 1.5 form entry to 
further help accommodate this. 

• The change in car movements and parking in the update report was due 
to an error in the report, with the correct required car parking spaces 
being 31. The Highway response in paragraph 88 of the report was to the 

Page 4



3 
 

correct figures as stated in the update report. The provision was based on 
HCC policy. 

  
During questions of the officer, the following points were clarified: 
  

• Whilst a framework travel plan had been done, the final version required 
data gathered within the first year of the school opening in order to be 
effective and therefore couldn’t be completed in advance of the school 
opening. 

• The parking and drop-off/collection provision complied with local policy, so 
if any further changes were requested then these would need to be 
discussed with the developer. 

• The transport statement referred to lay-bys suitable for 10 vehicles, but 
this was outside of the boundary of the site and therefore not relevant to 
the planning application. 

  
During debate, some Members felt the design of the school could be improved in 
terms of the exterior and utilising green energy. Other Members on the 
Committee felt that the exterior aesthetics of the school was not a priority or 
likely to be noticed by the children and the interior was the most important, being 
where they would be spending their time. Whilst there were reservations over the 
proposals, it was largely agreed that they were not sufficient to refuse the 
application on planning grounds. 
 
Following debate, officers confirmed that no objections had been received on the 
application and the design was heavily dictated by budgetary constraints that 
were not previously in place. The proposals were rated ‘excellent’ according to 
Building Research Establishment Environment Assessment Method (BREEAM) 
standards and be marked ‘outstanding’ for energy efficiency. 
 
In response to Members concerns over not using green energy at the school at 
the outset and reducing the need for gas heating, it was agreed that an 
informative would be added regarding the natural gas heating system being 
replaced by a non-fossil fuel based heating system such as ground or air source 
heat pump be utilised as early as possible.  
  
RESOLVED 
 
Planning permission was GRANTED subject to: 

-       The update report 
-       An informative regarding the ground heat pump being operational as soon 

as possible; and 
-       The conditions set out in Appendix A (including any amendments in the 

update report) 
  
Voting 
Favour: 9 
Against: 3 
Abstentions: 1 (Councillor Kim Taylor was unable to vote due to arriving late to 
the meeting). 
  

Page 5



4 
 

  
   

86.   MONITORING AND ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Universal Services (item 7 
in the minute book), which updated Committee on the Monitoring and 
Enforcement work undertaken by the Development Management team (including 
monitoring and enforcement) Planning during the period June 2023 – September 
2023. 
  
It was confirmed that the ‘PPE mountain’ had been completely cleared with most 
of the material being recycled in Southampton. Members were also updated on 
Jackson’s Farm, which would likely be submitting an application to become a 
transfer station in the near future. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The contents of the report were noted. 
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 

Page 6



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
Decision Report 

 
Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee 
Date: 15 November 2023 
Title: Revised Application - Variation of condition 7 (volume of 

waste) and 13 (HGV Movements) of Planning Permission 
19/00200/HCS at Ecogen Recycling Limited, Stoke Charity 
Road, Kings Worthy, Hampshire SO21 2RP (No. 
23/01338/HCS) WR240 

Report From: Assistant Director of Waste & Environmental Services 
 
Contact name: 

 
Sam Dumbrell 

 
Tel:    

 
0370 779 7412 

 
Email: 

 
sam.dumbrell@hants.gov.uk  

 
Recommendation 
 
1. That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in 

Appendix A and the completion of legal agreements to ensure that the 
required mitigatory works to the public highway are completed to ensure 
levels of road safety are maintained along the Heavy Goods Vehicle (HGV) 
route between the site’s vehicular access with Stoke Charity Road and at the 
agreed locations along Stoke Charity Road and Lovedon Lane. 
 

Executive Summary  
 
2. The planning application is for variation of condition 7 (volume of waste) and 

13 (Heavy Goods Vehicle movements) of Planning Permission 
19/00200/HCS at Ecogen, North Winchester Farm, Stoke Charity Road, 
Kings Worthy SO21 2RP. 
 

3. This application is being considered by the Regulatory Committee as the 
application has significant public interest. Over two hundred objections and 
concerns from local residents, councillors and interested third parties have 
been received. 

 
4. Planning permission for this same variation of condition 7 (volume of waste) 

and 13 (HGV Movements) of Planning Permission 19/00200/HCS 
(21/00832/HCS) was refused by the County Council on 11 January 2023. It 
was refused for the following reason: 
 
The development is not in accordance with Part C of Policy 10 (Protecting 
public health, safety and amenity) of the Hampshire Minerals & Waste Plan 
(2013) and Policy DM20 (Development and Noise) of the Winchester City 
Council Local Plan Part 2 Development Management and Allocations (2017) 
as it has not been demonstrated that the proposed increase in Heavy Goods 
Vehicle movements would not have an adverse impact on residential and 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:sam.dumbrell@hants.gov.uk
https://planning.hants.gov.uk/Planning/Display/21/00832/HCS


neighbouring amenity by reason of Heavy Goods Vehicle-related noise and 
disturbance. 

 
5. With the exception of the local County Councillor and Kings Worthy and 

South Wonston Parish Councils who are recommending refusal and/or 
objecting to the proposal all other consultees raise no objection to the 
proposal. 

 
6. Key issues raised are: 

 
•     Impacts to highway safety, pedestrian safety and highway capacity due 

to the proposed increase in HGVs to and from the site; and 
•     Impacts to the setting of Lovedon Lane and Stoke Charity Road, the 

countryside and public amenity due to the proposed increase in HGVs 
traveling to and from the site.  

 
7. A committee site visit by Members took place on 23 October 2023 in 

advance of the proposal being considered by the Regulatory Committee. 
 
8. The proposed development is not an Environmental Impact Assessment 

development under the Town & Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017.  

 
9. On balance, it is recognised that the proposal could help to continue to 

contribute by providing a sustainable waste management facility to receive 
and recycle waste paper and card, and some plastic waste, and the proposal 
is considered unlikely to cause unacceptable adverse amenity impacts by 
virtue of noise and disturbance and on road safety and capacity. It is 
considered that the proposal would fully accord with the relevant policies of 
the adopted Hampshire Minerals & Waste Plan (2013) (HMWP). 

 
10. Therefore, it is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED 

subject to the conditions listed in Appendix A and the completion of legal 
agreements to ensure that the required mitigatory works to the public 
highway are completed to ensure levels of road safety are maintained along 
the HGV route between the site’s vehicular access with Stoke Charity Road 
and at the agreed locations along Stoke Charity Road and Lovedon Lane. 

 
The Site 
 
11. The Ecogen waste recycling facility is an active waste management facility 

located on a 2.5 hectare site of a former poultry farm. It processes, sorts and 
stores paper, card and plastic waste. The site is located in the open 
countryside and approximately 400 metres (m) north of Kings Worthy village. 
(see Appendix B - Committee Plan). 
 

12. The site is surrounded by planted bunding on its western, northern and 
eastern boundaries. The north-south running Winchester to London mainline 

Page 8

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/571/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/571/contents
[...]
intenance of all vehicles, plant and machinery) 
entering and departing the site continues to be valid. The Noise and Air 
Quality Assessments were reviewed by the Environmental Health Officer at 
the time of the granting of both subsequent planning permissions after 
19/00200/HCS in 2019.  
 

189. The Environment Agency would continue to regulate on-site operations 
including emissions to air (and noise and water also) through the Permitting 
regime in tandem with the Planning controls in place. 

 
Impact on public strategic infrastructure 

 
190. Due to the proximity of the mainline railway line to the existing HGV route 

Network Rail have indicated that the applicant may be required to enter into 
an Asset Protection Agreement to enable approval of detailed works near 
to or on railway infrastructure (see Appendix E2 - Stoke Charity Road at 
railway overbridge). This would be separate to the planning process. 
Informatives are included in Appendix A relating to Network Rail’s assets.  

 
 
 
 

Page 41

https://planning.hants.gov.uk/Planning/Display/21/00832/HCS
http://documents.hants.gov.uk/mineralsandwaste/HampshireMineralsWastePlanADOPTED.pdf
https://www.winchester.gov.uk/planning-policy/winchester-district-local-plan-2011-2036-adopted/local-plan-part-2-development-management-allocations/lpp2-adoption
https://www.winchester.gov.uk/planning-policy/winchester-district-local-plan-2011-2036-adopted/local-plan-part-2-development-management-allocations/lpp2-adoption
https://www.hants.gov.uk/landplanningandenvironment/strategic-planning/hampshire-minerals-waste-plan/minerals-waste-plan-partial-update-consultation
file://data2/common/shared/DLGS/wp/REPORTS/19/00200/HCS
file://data2/common/shared/DLGS/wp/REPORTS/19/00200/HCS


Environmental Permitting 
 
191. The Planning and Permitting regimes are designed to work together and 

complement one another not to conflict. Controls in relation to protecting 
air, land and water quality from and within a proposed opera
[...]


 

Page 44

https://www.hants.gov.uk/landplanningandenvironment/strategic-planning/hampshire-minerals-waste-plan
file://data2/common/shared/DLGS/wp/REPORTS/19/00200/HCS
file://data2/common/shared/DLGS/wp/REPORTS/19/00200/HCS
file://data2/common/shared/DLGS/wp/REPORTS/19/00200/HCS
file://data2/common/shared/DLGS/wp/REPORTS/19/00200/HCS


213. Save for the proposed amendments to conditions 7 and 13 being sought, 
these extant conditions, both individually and collectively, worked to ensure 
that the local community and environment were protected from harm from 
the applicant’s permitted waste management activities. This remains the 
situation on-site and the proposed mitigation required with the current 
proposal to control both on-site operations and off-site HGV movements 
and associated impacts supports this and is deemed acceptable in 
controlling the ongoing waste management use. 

 
214. On balance and taking all matters into account, the proposal is considered 

unlikely to cause unacceptable adverse amenity impacts by virtue of noise 
and disturbance and on road safety and capacity. It is considered that the 
proposal would fully accord with the relevant policies of the adopted 
Hampshire Minerals & Waste Plan (2013) (HMWP). 

 
Recommendation  
 
215. That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in 

Appendix A and the completion of legal agreements to ensure that the 
required mitigatory works to the public highway are completed to ensure 
levels of road safety are maintained along the HGV route between the 
site’s vehicular access with Stoke Charity Road and at the agreed locations 
along Stoke Charity Road and Lovedon Lane. 
 

Appendices: 
Appendix A - Conditions 
Appendix B - Committee Plan 
Appendix C - Site Plan 
Appendix D - Existing HGV route 
Appendix E - Highway mitigation locations on Existing HGV route 
Appendix E1 - Stoke Charity Road south of and at the Ecogen site access road 

junction 
Appendix E2 - Stoke Charity Ro
[...]
 

unexpected ground conditions or materials which suggest potential 
contamination are encountered, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the 
Waste Planning Authority.  Works shall not recommence before a site 
assessment has been undertaken and details of the findings along with 
details of any remedial action required (including timing provision for 
implementation), has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Waste Planning Authority. The development shall not be completed other 
than in accordance with the approved details.   

 
Note; potentially contaminated ground conditions include infilled ground, 
visual evidence of contamination or materials with an unusual odour or 
appearance. 

  
Reason: To secure satisfactory development and in the interests of the 
safety and amenity of future occupants in accordance with Policies 8 

Page 54



   

(Protection of soils) and 10 (Protecting public health, safety and amenity) of 
the Hampshire Minerals & Waste Plan (2013). 

  
Plans 
 
26. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plans:  P1-01RevA, P1-02RevA, 50240 E2-01-K9, 
50240 E2-02-K9, 50240 E2-03-K11/12, 50240 E2-04-K10, 50240 E3-01-
K9, 50240 E3-02-K10, 50240 P2-01-K9, 50240 P-02-K11/12, 50240 P2-
03-K12, 50240 P2-04-K10, 50240 P3-01-K9, 50240 P3-05-K10, 50240 P5-
01, W02186-SWH-XX-XX-DR-C-0600-P01, W02186-SWH-XX-XX-DR-C-
0500-P01 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
Notes to Applicant 
 
1. In determining this planning application, the Waste Planning Authority has 

worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner in accordance 
with the requirement in the National Planning Policy Framework (2023), as 
set out in the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 

 
2. This site is in an outer Source Protection Zone for a public water supply. 

Contamination may be present in soils and ground
[...]
no reason in terms of air quality why the current approved daily quantum of 40 HGV movements should not be relaxed to allow for the overall increase to 80 HGV movements per day. Therefore, the matter can proceed to a planning decision, with conditions where appropriate.
	186.	Overall, in terms of assessing the proposed development’s impacts on local amenity, the Environmental Health Officer’s (EHO) findings no longer conflict with those of the applicant’s as was the case in terms of noise impacts that had not been adequately demonstrated and were rejected for (21/00832/HCS). The proposal is therefore considered to be in accordance with Policy 10 (Protection of public health, safety and amenity) of the HMWP (2013) and Policy DM20 (Development and Noise) of the WCCLP Pt 2 (2017).
	187.	Whilst the update to the HMWP cannot be given any policy weight in decision making (as it is emerging and only at a very early stage in the process), the proposal is considered to meet the main provisions of emerging Policy 11 (Protection of public health, safety, amenity and well-being).
	Extant on-site operations
	188.	With the method of waste handling operations and storage of waste,  materials and products not proposed to change as part of this proposal, it is therefore considered that the Air Quality Assessment (originally submitted under planning permission 19/00200/HCS), which demonstrated that there would be no significant impacts or effects on local air quality subject to conditional controls over the use of on-site plant, machinery, equipment and permitted HGVs (5 - Maintenance of all vehicles, plant and machinery) entering and departing the site continues to be valid. The Noise and Air Quality Assessments were reviewed by the Environmental Health Officer at the time of the granting of both subsequent planning permissions after 19/00200/HCS in 2019.
	189.	The Environment Agency would continue to regulate on-site operations including emissions to air (and noise and water also) 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 15th November, 2023 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Peter Latham 
 

* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
* Councillor Steven Broomfield 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
  Councillor Christopher Donnelly 
* Councillor Michael Ford 
* Councillor Pal Hayre 
* Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Adam Jackman 
* Councillor Lesley Meenaghan 
* Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
 

* Councillor Stephen Parker 
* Councillor Roger Price 
* Councillor Kim Taylor 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
   
* Present 
 

  
141.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Chris Donnelly. Councillor Stephen 
Philpott attended as a deputy. 
  

142.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

143.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was noted that there was some duplication in the attendance list, but the 
minutes of the last meeting were then agreed. 
  

144.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that seven deputations had been received for the 
meeting along with one County Councillor. 
  



2 
 

145.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Committee was reminded of upcoming training sessions and informed that 
previous training slides and recordings could be viewed on the Members 
Regulatory Toolkit. 
  

146.   ECOGEN RECYCLING LIMITED, KINGS WORTHY  
 
Revised Application - Variation of condition 7 (volume of waste) and 13 
(HGV Movements) of Planning Permission 19/00200/HCS at Ecogen 
Recycling Limited, Stoke Charity Road, Kings Worthy, Hampshire SO21 
2RP (No. 23/01338/HCS) WR240 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director of Waste and 
Environmental Services (item 6 in the minute book) on a revised application in 
Kings Worthy that had come to Committee earlier in 2023.  
 
It was raised that a highway officer was not present at the meeting and Members 
discussed whether the meeting should be adjourned if a highway officer could 
not attend. The meeting proceeded on the basis that it was premature to defer 
the item before it had been heard. Members would therefore hear the item and if 
they subsequently considered unable to make a decision they would be free to 
move for deferral at that point. 
  
The lead officer summarised the report, highlighting the update report that had 
been published (see minute book). This covered some amendments to the 
original report and further information received since the publication, but did not 
affect the recommendations. As detailed in the report, the applicant had taken 
some proactive measures in response to local concerns (including the 
installation of signage for HGV’s upon exiting). The site has been actively 
monitored and no formal complaints have been received by the Waste Planning 
Authority since the last planning application was heard. 
 
The Committee was shown aerial photographs of the site and surrounding area, 
and the nearest properties were highlighted. It was confirmed that the 
speedbumps on site had since been removed with the whole site being 
resurfaced to help mitigate noise from vehicles manoeuvring. 
  
The Committee received seven deputations on this item along with the County 
Councillor. Local residents Amanda Hassell, Rosamund McCarthy, Ann Edwards 
and Steve Waters all attended and spoke against the application along with 
Councillor Signe Biddle from Kings Worthy Parish Council and Councllor Steve 
Cramoysan from Winchester City Council. The applicant attended to speak in 
support of the proposals and County Councillor Jackie Porter also shared her 
concerns regarding the application and potential impact on the local area. 
  
During questions of deputations, the following points were clarified: 
  

• A HGV survey had been done by local residents, but it was unclear how 
many of the HGV’s recorded had left or entered the site.  



3 
 

• The applicant had an email address for the community to use to report 
any concerns or complaints, which was regularly monitored. 

• The increase in noise levels would be less than 1dB, resulting in no 
audible or discernible difference to the current arrangements, should the 
application be approved.  

• Utilising the rail connection was not feasible due to the topography of the 
area and steep bank. 

• The majority of waste material came from within Hampshire but a small 
proportion came from outside of the County. Should the application be 
successful, it was thought that the ration would likely remain the same but 
in potentially higher quantities going forward. 

• Noise analysis had been undertaken on both laden and unladen vehicles. 
• The applicant was in regular contact with the haulage company to ensure 

breaches did not happen by HGV drivers. 
• A liaison panel was set up following the last planning application and is 

operational and HGV’s remained the main concern of local residents, but 
any issues had been addressed in a timely manner as much as possible 
and where within the control of the applicant. 

  
During questions of the officers, the following points were clarified: 
  

• A previous planning application was approved by Winchester City Council 
in 2017 which had no restrictions set on vehicle movements. 

• No formal accidents had been reported to the County Council. 
• The Environment Agency request that tonnages and usage of the 

weighbridge be recorded as part of the environmental permit and this had 
been incorporated into the conditions along with hours of working and 
when HGV's could arrive and leave the site. 

• The proposal would double the number of current vehicle movements, but 
it was noted that this was a maximum and the average levels would be 
much lower, particularly in the shorter term. 

• The mitigations for HGV’s were found fit for purpose and Highways had 
no objection to what had been proposed subject to delivery of the 
mitigation. Concerns had been raised about a claim that some mitigation 
works required were outside of the highway boundary and on third-party 
land. It was confirmed that the mitigation would need to be in place before 
the permission was implemented.  

• Air quality had been previously looked at by Committee when the 
application had come in January 2023 and was found to be acceptable 
with the main concern being that around noise. 

  
During debate, Members agreed that attendance of Highways officers would 
have been helpful for the meeting due to most of the issues being around HGV’s 
and the road adjoining the site. Whilst the Committee empathised with the local 
residents, it was also acknowledged that a previous lapsed application for the 
site had included no vehicle restrictions, which set a precedent. Some Members 
had concerns regarding the creep of vehicle permissions and emissions and 
road damage as a result of HGV’s, whereas others noted that the HGV’s using 
the road were from other sites as well as the applicant and so not all 
responsibility fell to the site specifically. 
 



4 
 

Officers reminded Members that it was important to focus on the application that 
had been presented to Committee and not any of the previous applications and 
Members were reassured that a revised Environmental Permit would be required 
and that there had been no previous issues with the application, who were an 
accountable operator.  
 
An amendment was proposed by Councillor Mark Cooper and Seconded by 
Councillor Stephen Parker. Following consultation with officers, this was finalised 
and put to the vote: 
 
“Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, a Traffic 
Management Scheme will be submitted to and approved in writing by the Waste 
Planning Authority.  

The scheme shall cover freight management measures (including the 
maintenance and retention of Heavy Good Vehicle (HGV) routing and speed limit 
signage along the haul road), management of HGVs queuing prior to site 
opening) and the communication of measures to all HGV drivers entering and 
departing the site. 

The scheme shall be implemented as approved for the duration of the 
development. 

Reason: To ensure the satisfactory use of the highway in accordance with Policy 
12 (Highway impacts) of the Hampshire Minerals & Waste Plan (2013). This a 
pre-commencement condition which relates to the use of the highway and 
therefore goes to the heart of the permission.” 

This was supported by 14 Members of the Committee and therefore approved. 
The recommendation as amended was then put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Planning permission was GRANTED subject to: 

a)    The conditions listed in Appendix A  
b)    The completion of legal agreements to ensure that the required mitigatory 

works to the public highway are completed to ensure levels of road safety 
are maintained along the Heavy Goods Vehicle (HGV) route between the 
site’s vehicular access with Stoke Charity Road and at the agreed 
locations along Stoke Charity Road and Lovedon Lane 

c)    The update report 
d)    The amendment supported by Committee as follows: 

 
Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, a 
Traffic Management Scheme will be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Waste Planning Authority.  

The scheme shall cover freight management measures (including the 
maintenance and retention of Heavy Good Vehicle (HGV) routing and 
speed limit signage along the haul road), management of HGVs queuing 
prior to site opening) and the communication of measures to all HGV 
drivers entering and departing the site. 



5 
 

The scheme shall be implemented as approved for the duration of the 
development. 

  
Voting 
Favour: 9 
Against: 5 
Abstentions: 2 

  
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


